Spaces ( offices and breakroom), for its Signatory Airline Carrier Operations at the 
Airport. 

TERM OF LEASE: 

Twenty (20) years 

COMMENCEMENT DATE: 

Upon execution of the Lease. 

ANNUAL LEASE RENT AL: 

Annual Lease Rental for Fiscal Year 2026: Beginning upon the commencement date of 
the Lease, the annual rental shall be Two Million One Hundred Eighty-Nine Thousand, 
Three Hundred Ninety-Five Dollars and Eight Cents ($2,189,395.08), based upon a rate 
of One Hundred Fifty-Six Dollars and Fourteen Cents ($156.14) published in the Airports 
Signatory Carrier Rates and Charges, Hawaii Airports System. 

Annual Rental for the Remaining Lease Term: For each fiscal year of the remaining 
Lease term, the annual rental shall be the product of the square footage, and the